

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

August 30, 2024

Licensee Cura Of Melrose 125 5th Avenue Northwest Melrose, MN 56352

RE: Project Number(s) SL30388015

Dear Licensee:

On August 5, 2024, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up survey of your facility to determine if orders from the May 24, 2024, survey were corrected. This follow-up survey verified that the facility is back in compliance.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter with your organization's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Email: jessie.chenze@state.mn.us

Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

JMD



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

June 6, 2024

Licensee Cura of Melrose 125 5th Avenue Northwest Melrose, MN 56352

RE: Project Number(s) SL30388015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on May 24, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4(a)(5), MDH may impose fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. MDH may impose a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. MDH also may impose a

Cura of Melrose June 6, 2024 Page 2

fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 2310 - 144g.91 Subd. 4 (a) - Appropriate Care And Services - \$3,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are assessed is \$3,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a

Cura of Melrose June 6, 2024 Page 3

correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. to submit a hearing request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both</u>. If you wish to contest tags without fines in a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Email: Jessie.Chenze@state.mn.us

Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

 AH

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		30388	B. WING		05/24/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA O	F MELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352			
(V 4) ID	SLIMMARV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (V5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	*****ATTENTION**	****		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction		
	ASSISTED LIVING CORRECTION OR	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S)		using federal software. Tag numbers been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Facility	;	
	In accordance with	Minnesota Statutes, section		assigned tag number appears in t		
		5, these correction orders are		far-left column entitled "ID Prefix 1	rag." The	
	issued pursuant to	a survey.		state Statute number and the corresponding text of the state Sta	atute out	
		nether violations are corrected		of compliance is listed in the "Sun	nmary	
		e with all requirements tute number indicated below.		Statement of Deficiencies" column column also includes the findings		
	•	tatute contains several items,		are in violation of the state require		
		th any of the items will be		after the statement, "This Minneso		
	considered lack of o	compliance.		requirement is not met as evidence Following the evaluators ' findings	_	
	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS:		Time Period for Correction.		
	SL30388015-0			PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH		
		hrough May 24, 2024, the		STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		
	•	ent of Health conducted a full provider, and the following		CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES T FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY.		
	correction orders ar	re issued. At the time of the		WILLAPPEAR ON EACH PAGE.		
		61 resident(s); 54 receiving provider's Assisted Living		THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT T		
	license.	provider 57.55isted Living		SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION		
	Λ m :	olion and an error to the olice of the co		VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA ST	ΓATE	
		ection order was identified on ed for SL30388015-0, tag		STATUTES.		
	identification 2310.			THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLU	JMN IS	
	On May 22, 2024, a	at 7:50 a.m. the immediacy of		USED FOR TRACKING PURPOS REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LE		
		at 7:50 a.m., the immediacy of 10 was removed, however,		ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31		
		mained at a scope and level of		SUBDIVISION 1-3.		
	I.					
0 510 SS=D	144G.41 Subd. 3 In	fection control program	0 510			
	onartment of Health			•	ı	

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA OI	F MELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 1	0 510			
	(a) All assisted living maintain an infection complies with acceptance and standards for the consistent with current national Centers for Prevention (CDC) for control in long-term applicable, for infect assisted living facility (c) The facility must compliance with this	g facilities must establish and n control program that oted health care, medical, and or infection control. In ction control program must be ent guidelines from the solution prevention and care facilities and, as tion prevention and control in ties. It maintain written evidence of a subdivision.				
	by: Based on observation review, the licensee maintain an infection with accepted healt standards for infection employees (unlicent	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and record failed to establish and n control program to comply h care, medical and nursing ion control for one of two sed personnel (ULP)-H) medication administration.				
	violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an iso limited number of real a limited number of	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
		e: It 11:28 a.m., the surveyor d personnel (ULP)-H				
	administer insulin to	R9 in his apartment. With H wiped the resident's				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CURA OF MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
returned to the kitch and documented the At this time, ULP-H performed hand hy ULP-H stated she agloves and done had ocumenting on the documenting on the Competency for had competency for had completed on April The licensee's Hard 2024 noted hand had fer touching a parenvironment, after or contaminated suglove removal.	tered the prescribed dosage, then to dispose of the needle, the administration on the iPad. I removed her gloves and tigiene. After exiting the room, should have removed the and hygiene prior to the iPad. At 7:50 a.m., clinical nurse a stated her expectation is staffer performing administration of documenting on the iPad. The record contained a staffer and washing procedure 17, 2024. At Washing policy dated March tygiene should be completed tient or the patient's immediate contact with blood, body fluids arfaces, and immediately after	0 510			
All facilities must p information about t procedure, and the email contact information are responsible for	Resident grievances; reporting ost in a conspicuous place he facilities' grievance name, telephone number, and mation for the individuals who handling resident grievances. so have the contact	0 550			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 3 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	Long-Term Care and for Mental Health and must have infor suspected maltreath. Abuse Reporting Constate that if an indivitude facility or person individual may contact in Complaints at the Mealth. This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review, the licensed conspicuous place, and email contact in responsible for hand This had the potent current residents, so This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervated failure that has affer a large portion or all the findings included On May 21, 2024, at toured the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the common licensed assisted living the same pervention of the same pervent	Office of Ombudsman for d the Office of Ombudsman and Developmental Disabilities rmation for reporting ment to the Minnesota Adult enter. The notice must also idual has a complaint about a providing services, the act the Office of Health Facility Minnesota Department of ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record a failed to post in a the name, telephone number, aformation for the individuals dling resident grievances. It is also affect the licensee's taff, and visitors. The din a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or intervial to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to a safety, but was not likely to a safety in a potential to affect the residents).	0 550			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA OI	FMELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 550	Continued From pa	ge 4	0 550			
	mailbox area, which resident and family	n LALD-B stated was for use.				
	Living policy dated solutionsee would post information about the procedure, and the					
	On May 21, 2024, at 10:30 a.m., LALD-B stated the required content was in the form, but had been removed accidentally with the change of ownership.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
01060 SS=D	144G.52 Subd. 9 E	mergency relocation	01060			
	facility in an emerge resident's urgent me risk the resident pos another facility resid An emergency reloc (b) In the event of a facility must provide at a minimum: (1) the reason for the (2) the name and collocation to which the and any new service (3) contact information	ontact information for the e resident has been relocated				

Minnesota Department of Health

PRÉFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATECOMPLE DATE	COMPLETED
CURA OF MELROSE 125 5TH AVENUE NW MELROSE, MN 56352	05/24/2024
CURA OF MELROSE MELROSE, MN 56352 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) MELROSE, MN 56352 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060 Continued From page 5	
of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities; (4) if known and applicable, the approximate date or range of dates within which the resident is expected to return to the facility, or a statement that a return date is not currently known; and (5) a statement that, if the facility refuses to provide housing or services after a relocation, the resident has the right to appeal under section 144G.54. The facility must provide contact information for the agency to which the resident may submit an appeal. (c) The notice required under paragraph (b) must be delivered as soon as practicable to: (1) the resident, legal representative, and designated representative; (2) for residents who receive home and community-based waiver services under chapter 256S and section 256B.49, the resident's case manager; and (3) the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care if the resident has been relocated and has not returned to the facility within four days. (d) Following an emergency relocation, a facility's refusal to provide housing or services constitutes a termination and triggers the termination process in this section.currently known; and This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to provide a written notice with the required content for an emergency relocation for one of one resident (R6). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR\ COMPLETE	
	30388	B. WING		05/	24/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CURA OF MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, ST WENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
limited number of rea limited number of situation has occurr. The findings include R6's diagnoses includecline. R6's progress notes - May 4, 2024, R6 w ED [emergency dep due to elevated blood pain following an urrown of the ED visit. May 6, 2024, R6 w since the ED visit. May 6, 2024, relocated the ED visit. May 6, 2024, relocated the ED visit. May 9, 2024, R6 w since the ED visit. May 9, 2024, R6 w since the ED visit. May 9, 2024, R6 w since the ED visit. R6's Service Plan (I Contract, dated Jan received services in bathing, dressing, n vitals, housekeeping plan identified R6's contact, and financiattorney (POA). R6's Designated R6 indicated R6 had che designated represe R6's Notification of May 6, 2024, indicated R6's 2024,	polated scope (when one or a residents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally). But a staff are involved or the red only occasionally). But a stransported to "Acute care partment]" on May 3, 2024, and pressure and complaints of awitnessed fall. It is not return to the facility cation form was sent to brother, and to the Office of any Term Care (OOLTC). Was discharged from the cursing facility. Private) - Addendum to a succession assistance with a neals, safety checks, monthly g and laundry. The service brother as his emergency al/health care power of a spresentative Form, undated, a soen his brother as his ntative. Emergency Relocation, dated	01060			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S AVENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	approximate date we expected to return to included contact information office of Ombudsm Developmental Disainformation regarding facility refused to provide to the residual facility refused to provided to the residual facility refused to provided to the residual facility refused to provided to the residual facility refused to provide	rgency relocation, the rhen the resident was o the facility was "unknown," ormation for the OOLTC and an for Mental Health and abilities, and included ag the right to appeal if the rovide housing or services revidence of a written notice dent that contained, at a stact information for the resident had been relocated reprovider. It 8:15 a.m., clinical nurse at stated she wasn't aware that de the above contents on the regency Relocation policy, 22, noted the licensee could from the facility in an sary, due to a resident's des. In the event of an con, the policy directed the ride a written notice that amum: relocation; tact information for the resident has been relocated reprovider; in for the Office of an office	01060			

Minnesota Department of Health

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT (X4) A. BUILDING:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
		30388	B. WING	_	05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S' VENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTI	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	that a return date is a statement that, i housing or services resident has the rigit contact information resident may submit The policy also include delivered as sootone the resident, legal designated representation the office of Ombit the resident had be returned to the facil	to the facility, or a statement in not currently known; and if the facility refuses to provide after a relocation, the other to appeal, and will provide for the agency to which the it an appeal. In the it an appeal in the it an appeal in the item of the notice required will on as practicable to: I representative, and entative; it is manager; and entative; it is manager; and item relocated and had not lity within four days.	01060			
01290 SS=F	(a) Employees, conscheduled voluntee the background study 144.057 and may be 245C. Nothing in the construed to prohib self-disclosure of cr (b) Data collected us classified as private section 13.02, subdy (c) Termination of a reliance on information of a reliance on subject the	atractors, and regularly ers of the facility are subject to ady required by section be disqualified under chapter his subdivision shall be wit the facility from requiring riminal conviction information. Under this subdivision shall be a data on individuals under division 12. In employee in good faith ation or records obtained under any a confirmed conviction to assisted living facility to civil or unemployment benefits.	01290			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 9 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY LETED
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA O	MELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From page	ge 9	01290			
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to en were affiliated with the license for 17 of 24 supervisor (CNS-A, regional registered personnel (ULP)-E, ULP-L, ULP-O, ULF (AA)-S, AA-T, AA-U maintenance (M)-X) This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wid problems are pervaluation.	ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect				
	The findings include) :				
	to provide direct car under the licensee's	oyment on October 29, 2023, re services and supervision s assisted living license. r RN license on June 16,				
	provided a backgrous submitted through a	ving director (LALD)-B und study for CNS-A, a separate license operated by employer, dated January 7,				
	RN-C					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 10 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		30388	B. WING		05/	24/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA O	F MELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	provide direct care assisted living licen license on August 9 LALD-B provided a submitted through a RN-C's previous en 2016. RRN-F began employed a support a the licensee's assis obtained her RN licensee's assis obtained her RN licensee's affiliated stated she affiliated	yment on October 29, 2023, to services under the licensee's se. RN-C obtained her RN	01290	DEFICIENCY)		
	to provide direct can licensee's assisted LALD-B provided a submitted through a ULP-E's previous e 2024. ULP-G began empl	background study for ULP-E, separate license operated by mployer, dated January 30,				
	licensee's assisted LALD-B provided a submitted through a	re services under the living license. background study for ULP-G, a separate license operated by employer, dated June 18,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 11 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From pa	ge 11	01290			
	to provide direct can licensee's assisted LALD-B provided a submitted through a ULP-H's previous e ULP-J began employed to provide direct can licensee's assisted LALD-B provided a	background study for ULP-H, a separate license operated by mployer, dated April 30, 2014. Syment on October 29, 2023, re services under the living license. background study for ULP-J,				
		a separate license operated by mployer, dated November 1,				
	ULP-L began emplo	yment on October 29, 2023, re services under the living license.				
	submitted through a	background study for ULP-L, separate license operated by mployer, dated February 2,				
		oyment on October 29, 2023, re services under the living license.				
	submitted through a	background study for ULP-O, a separate license operated by mployer, dated August 22,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 12 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

30388 B. V	WING	05/24/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CURA OF MELROSE MELROSE, MI		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE
ULP-P ULP-P began employment on October 29, 2023, to provide direct care services under the licensee's assisted living license. LALD-B provided a background study for ULP-P, submitted through a separate license operated by ULP-P's previous employer, dated May 7, 2024. ULP-D ULP-D began employment on February 6, 2024, to provide direct care services under the licensee's assisted living license. LALD-B provided a background study for ULP-D, submitted through a separate license operated by the same franchise, dated February 6, 2024. AA-S AA-S began employment on February 6, 2024, to provide activity services under the licensee's assisted living license. Upon review of the NETStudy 2.0 website, on May 23, 2024, at 12:08 p.m., AA-S was determined to be "eligible," however, was affiliated through a separate license operated by the same franchise, dated February 6, 2024. AA-T AA-T began employment on February 13, 2024, to provide activity services under the licensee's assisted living license. Upon review of the NETStudy 2.0 website, on May 23, 2024, at 12:09 p.m., AA-T was determined to be "eligible," however, was affiliated through a separate license operated by the same franchise, dated February 29, 2024.	1290	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		30388	B. WING		05/2	24/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER F MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	, ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	to provide activity sassisted living licen Upon review of the May 23, 2024, at 12 determined to be "eaffiliated through a the same franchise ULP-V ULP-V began employed direct care assisted living licen Upon review of the May 23, 2024, at 12 determined to be "eaffiliated through a the same franchise ULP-W ULP-W began employed direct care assisted living licen Upon review of the May 23, 2024, at 12 determined to be "eaffiliated through a the same franchise M-X M-X began employed provide direct care assisted living licen	yment on February 13, 2024, ervices under the licensee's se. NETStudy 2.0 website, on 2:10 p.m., AA-U was sigible," however, was separate license operated by dated February 13, 2024. Oyment on March 4, 2024, to services under the licensee's se. NETStudy 2.0 website, on 2:10 p.m., ULP-V was sigible," however, was separate license operated by dated February 29, 2024. Ioyment on March 11, 2024, to services under the licensee's se. NETStudy 2.0 website, on 2:11 p.m., ULP-W was sigible," however, was separate license operated by dated April 9, 2024. ment on April 1, 2024, to services under the licensee's se. NETStudy 2.0 website, on 2:11 p.m., ULP-W was separate license operated by dated April 9, 2024.	01290			

Minnesota Department of Health

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
CURA O	- MELROSE	125 5TH A	VENUE NW			
			E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From pa	ge 1 4	01290			
	affiliated through a	ligible," however, was separated by dated February 16, 2024.				
	12:35 p.m., owner (working with the De (DHS) and had bee with the current ass	terview on May 23, 2024, at O)-Y stated he had been partment of Human Services n unable to affiliate employees isted living license, after the lility in October, 2023, due to cated process.				
	The facility's Employee File - Background Check policy, dated March 2023, indicated the licensee would conduct a Minnesota DHS Background Study on all employees and volunteers and contractors, and would keep copies of the completed background studies in the individual employee records; however, the policy did not indicate the background study must be affiliated with the assisted living license.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Two (2)				
01790 SS=F		Medication management for	01790			
	is not able to provid nurse or unlicensed medications in amo the length of the and exceed seven caler (3) the resident must information on med	me away, when the pharmacy e the medications, a licensed personnel shall provide unts and dosages needed for ticipated absence, not to dar days; at be provided written ications, including any special inistering or handling the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024	
NAME OF PRO\	/IDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CURA OF ME	ELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
me (4) me the lab and (b) nu de (1) un state (2) pro ad (i) for me (ii) lab (iii) be (iv) the pro me	the medications edication contained provider's medication belied with the resident that the resident that the registered number of the register of the	ing controlled substances; and must be placed in a er or containers appropriate to cation system and must be ident's name and the dates nedications are scheduled. Ime away when the licensed le, the registered nurse may of unlicensed personnel if: urse has trained the determined the unlicensed of follow the procedures for to residents; and urse has developed written unlicensed personnel, all instructions or procedures disubstances that are esident. The procedures must siner or containers to be used appropriate to the provider's er or containers must be send about the medications to sed staff must document in did that medications have been documenting the date the rovided and who received the resident, the number of ere provided to the resident, information; ed nurse shall be notified that een provided and whether the eds to be contacted before a given to the resident or the	01790				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01790	completion of this tae completed accurate personnel; and (vii) how the unlicer document in the resemble medications that are including the name doses of each return. This MN Requirements by: Based on interview licensee failed to end (RN) developed comprocedures for the exproviding medication unplanned time away was not available. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervate failure that has affect a large portion. The findings included affect a large portion. The findings included the facility president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervate failure that has affect a large portion. The findings included the facility president services are pervated to the facility president services. The licensee's Med Planned & Unplanned & Unplann	registered nurse of the ask to verify that this task was ally by the unlicensed used personnel must sident's record any unused a returned to the facility, of each medication and the ned medication. The is not met as evidenced and record review, the asure the registered nurse inprehensive written unlicensed personnel (ULP) ins for residents having any when the licensed nurse and the indication of the insure that is not met as evidenced in a level two violation (and the insure that is not met as a safety, but was not likely to any impairment, or death), and the insure in	01790			

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICITION (CORRECTIVE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01790	noted the procedure the registered nurse to verify the task was ULP. The licensee's Med (LOA) Medication S the following require - a review by the RN to verify it was comp	rocedures for the ULP, and es must address a review by e of the completion of this task is completed accurately by the et-up form, undated, lacked ed content: N of the completion of the task pleted accurately by the ULP.	01790			
01910 SS=F	(a) Any current medithe assisted living for resident when the remedication manage part of the service president who is decidiscontinued or have disposal. (b) The facility shall remaining with the free expired or upon the contract or the resident medications and contract or the resident medications and contract or the resident medication including strength, prescription quantity, to whom the contract or the rescription of the resident medication including the resident medication including the rescription of the rescription of the rescription of the rescription of the resident medication including the rescription of the rescription o	Disposition of medications dications being managed by acility must be provided to the esident's service plan ends or ement services are no longer plan. Medications for a eased or that have been be expired may be provided for dispose of any medications facility that are discontinued or termination of the service dent's death according to state ons for disposition of antrolled substances. In the facility must document in the disposition of the general the medication's name, on number as applicable, he medications were given, and names of staff and other	01910			

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER F MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01910	by: Based on interview licensee failed to do record the disposition required, for one of discharge. This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at a wide problems are pervatablems included R5's record lacked disposition upon R5. R5 was discharged due to decline in fundate receiving service Alzheimer's Disease renal failure. R5's Discharge Carrindicated R5 received assistance with batthygiene, emergency care, meals, safety medication manager R5's medications, in name, strength, directions, in name, strength, directions.	in the disposition. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the cument in the resident's on of the medications, as one resident (R5) upon ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and espread scope (when sive or represent a systemic cted or has potential to affect I of the residents).	01910			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	ORESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01910	R5's record lacked disposition of the m quantity of each me number as applicable other individuals inverted. On May 24, 2024, a supervisor (CNS)-A including the above residents and stated regional registered surveyors requested that the disposition the quantity of each number, and the naindividuals involved. The licensee's Med August 2021, indicated facility must documed disposition of the m medication's name, as applicable, quantity of each other individuals involved. No further information.	with family and will be given to nursing staff." documentation of the edications including the dication, the prescription of the edication, the prescription of the edication, the disposition, as the test of the edication when discharging the had just learned from nurse (RRN)-F, after the R5's discharge information, of medications should include medication, the prescription mes of staff and other in the disposition. The disposition of the edication including the ent in the resident's record the edication including the strength, prescription number tity, to whom the medications disposition, and names of iduals involved in the	01910			
02310 SS=I	144G.91 Subd. 4 (a) Appropriate care and	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 20 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/	24/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
02310	living services that a resident's needs an service plan subject standards. This MN Requirement by: Based on observation review, the licensed services were provious health care and ment two of two residents bedrail. This practice results violation that harment including serious or a violation that has serious injury, impairs sued at a widesprare pervasive or rephase affected or has portion or all of the services including the services in services in the services including the	the right to care and assisted are appropriate based on the d according to an up-to-date to accepted health care ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record failed to ensure the care and ded according to acceptable dical or nursing standards for a (R3, R2) with a consumer of a resident's health or safety, as injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to irment, or death), and was ead scope (when problems bresent a systemic failure that potential to affect a large residents). Example 1. Second 1. S	02310				

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/	24/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER F MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S' VENUE NW E, MN 56352	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
02310	[family member] was home." R3's Assessment A 2024, indicated R3 had a left sided bed bed (slides under the condition, but the faapproved grab bar purposes." The assessment appropriate secured to the fram to purchase a new safety checks to be bedrail arrived. R3's assessment lacked the new bedrail instansessment.	protocol placed on bed. as going to bring her old one s of Date, dated February 23, had a standard bed frame and drail in use, not secured to the ne mattress) and was "in good amily will switch to a facility and purchase it for safety sessment noted the bedrail e at that time as it was not ne, and the family was willing device but declined additional put into place until the new s February 23, 2024, updated information about called on the date of the	02310				
	had a left sided bed bed (slides under the condition, but the far approved grab bar purposes." The assecured to the frame to purchase a new safety checks to be bedrail arrived. R3's lacked updated information installed on February On May 22, 2024, a observed R3's conspersonnel (ULP)-D. bed with the M-shaped	e Assessment, dated March 6, had a standard bed frame and drail in use, not secured to the ne mattress) and was "in good amily will switch to a facility and purchase it for safety sessment noted the bedrail e at that time as it was not ne, and the family was willing device but declined additional put into place until the new is March 6, 2024, assessment ormation about the new bedrail ry 23, 2024. At 10:20 a.m., the surveyor sumer bedrail with unlicensed in the bed was a queen-sized ped assistive device on the left e device was white with a					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPI	PLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CURA OF MELROSE			VENUE NW E, MN 56352				
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	CIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
bar beneath the attached, which ULP-D stated in and out of bedevice was seen as a seen and out of bedevice was seen as a seen and out of bedevice was seen as a seen and out of bedevice was seen as a seen and out of bedevice was seen and out of bedevice was seen and out of bedevice was seen and out of bedevice was seen an	ipperional characters of the control	covering and had a horizontal pper with a mesh pocket cluded the name Avantis. Itilized the device when getting the surveyor observed the y attached. an assessment of the current evice, installed February 23, tion of the bed rail; cription (i.e., an area large ent to become entrapped) of rail use/need assessment; scussion (individualized to as); erences; e according to manufacturer's of bed rail and mattress for at, stability, and correct ormation related to igate safety risk or negotiated	02310				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 23 of 26

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	24/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA O	F MELROSE		AVENUE NW			
			E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02310	Continued From pa	ge 23	02310			
	R2's diagnoses included cerebral vascular ad incontinence.	uded degenerative arthritis, ccident, and urge				
		ated July 10, 2023, noted laily health check, and daily				
	the bedrail was app	lanuary 31, 2024, indicated, lied to R2's bed and noted the ntia M-safe contoured bedrail the bed.				
	2024, indicated R2 had one bedrail in particular Avantis M-safe contright side of the bed while in bed and for noted education was	e Assessment dated April 18, had a standard bed frame and place that was purchased, toured bedrail, in place on the I, that was used for positioning getting in and out of bed. It is provided and risks versus wed with R2. It noted R2 had a				
	Avantis assistive de 2024, to include: -installation and use guidelines; -physical inspection areas of entrapmen installation; and	an assessment of the current evice, installed January 31, according to manufacturer's of bed rail and mattress for it, stability, and correct e had not been recalled.				
	observed R2's assisted was a twin-size assistive device on device was white with covering and had a	at 11:45 a.m., the surveyor stive device with RN-C. The ded bed with the M-shaped the right side of the bed. The ith a black foam gripper horizontal bar beneath the pocket attached, which				

Minnesota Department of Health

	IENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CURA OF	MELROSE		VENUE NW E, MN 56352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	On May 22, 2024, a facility had determined the M-shaped of it was installed corrected the survey Bed Safety for R3 a assessments were and were dated Maywas unaware of the assessment to includevices were secur manufacturer's directed for recall the Safety Commission. The facility's Side R indicated when an autilizing bedrails (a facility would assess resident, and when person, regarding the bedrails, and verify a safe design and unanufacturer's directed the facility allowed one within the facility. The assessment to identify a safe design and unanufacturer's directed the bedrail, conditioned the bedrail, conditioned as benefits discussion, according to manufacturer's directed and risks regarding the bedrails and risks	Avantis. The surveyor e was securely attached. It 10:58 a.m., RN-C stated the ned as a whole, they would device, and would ensure that ectly, and that they were. RN-C asserted that she had for with assessments titled and R2, however, those completed during the survey y 22, 2024. RN-C stated she requirement of the ide the information that the ely attached per ctions and that they had brough the Consumer Product	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	30388	B. WING		05/2	4/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CURA OF MELROSE	125 5TH A	DRESS, CITY, S VENUE NW E, MN 56352	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
website, Assisted L Frequently-Asked (documentation about includes, but is not -purpose and inten -condition and descenough for a resident the bed rail; -the resident's bed -risk vs. benefits di each resident's risk -the resident's preficinstallation and us guidelines; and -physical inspection areas of entrapment installation. In addition, the FAC refer to the Consur Commission (CPS information related information." No further informated information."	partment of Health (MDH) Living Resources & Questions (FAQs), indicated but a resident's bed rails limited to: tion of the bed rail; cription (i.e., an area large ent to become entrapped) of rail use/need assessment; scussion (individualized to as); erences; e according to manufacturer's n of bed rail and mattress for nt, stability, and correct a indicated "licensees should ner Product Safety but of the most up-to-date to portable bed side rail recall con was provided. CORRECTION: IMMEDIATE and was evidenced by and May 23, 2024, however mains at a scope and level of	02310			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM MOP311 If continuation sheet 26 of 26



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 St. Paul, MN 55164-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Full

Date: 05/21/24
Time: 11:40:47
Report: 7930241096

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

	ocation:					
	$\mathbf{\Omega}$	00	41	-	12	•
A	П			u		_

Centracare - Melrose Park View

125 5th Avenue Nw Melrose, MN56352 Stearns County, 73 ID // 0020242

Establishment Info:

ID #: 0038343

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Operator:

Phone #: 3202561769

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Quaternary Ammonia: = 400PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit Location: SANITIZER BUCKET NEAR SERVING LINE

Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 167.7 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISHWASHER FINAL RINSE CYCLE

Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Upright Cooler

Temperature: 41 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: SLICED HAM--TWO DOOR UPRIGHT COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 05/21/24
Time: 11:40:47

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Report: 7930241096

Centracare - Melrose Park View

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 7930241096 of 05/21/24.

Certified Food Protection Ma	nager <u>: Heidi M. Hol</u>	lenkamp	
Certification Number: 714	52 Expire	s: 01/25/26	
Inspection report reviewed	with person in char	ge and emailed.	
Signed:		Signed:	markamele
Establishment Repre	esentative	Tin	na Remmele, R.S.
		En	vironmental Health Specialist
		St.	Cloud District Office
		320	0-223-7302

tina.remmele@state.mn.us